Notes to the
Financial Statements

run head 1 run head 2

33	 Changes in accounting policies
This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’, IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts
with Customers’ and IFRS 16 ‘Leasing’ on the Group’s financial statements together with the new accounting
policies that have been applied from 1 January 2018 where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

33(a) Impact on financial statements
As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies the prior year financial statements have been
restated. The tables on the following pages summarise the impact of the adjustments which are explained in more
detail in section 33(b). The new accounting policies where relevant are provided in section 33(c).

Whilst the adoption of IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting
policies, no adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the financial statements as the effect was
deemed to be insignificant.

	 Condensed consolidated income statement extract

Year ended
31 Dec 2017
As originally

presented
£000

IFRS 15
£000

IFRS 16
£000

Year ended
31 Dec 2017

Restated
£000

Revenue 62,640 381 – 63,021
Operating costs (51,560) 271 230 (51,059)

Operating profit 11,080 652 230 11,962

Finance income 13 – – 13
Finance costs (316) – (156) (472)

Net finance costs (303) – (156) (459)

Profit before income tax 10,777 652 74 11,503
Income tax expense (841) (150) (9) (1,000)

Profit for the year 9,936 502 65 10,503

Earnings per share
Basic 16.4p 0.7p 0.2p 17.3p

Diluted 15.6p 0.7p 0.2p 16.5p

127

33(a) Impact on financial statements (continued)

	 Condensed consolidated balance sheet extracts

As at
31 Dec 2017
As originally

presented
£000

IFRS 15
£000

IFRS 16
£000

As at
31 Dec 2017

Restated
£000

ASSETS
Non–current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,825 – 3,718 5,543
Other long–term assets – 1,281 – 1,281
Deferred tax assets 1,336 (6) 91 1,421

72,086 1,275 3,809 77,170

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 13,363 205 – 13,568

33,451 205 – 33,656

Total assets 105,537 1,480 3,809 110,826

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (36,952) (343) 68 (37,227)
Capital lease obligations – – (1,038) (1,038)

(39,410) (343) (970) (40,723)

Net current liabilities (5,959) (138) (970) (7,067)

Non–current liabilities
Capital lease obligations – – (3,200) (3,200)
Deferred tax liabilities (4,060) (237) – (4,297)

(12,242) (237) (3,200) (15,679)

NET ASSETS 53,885 900 (361) 54,424

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accumulated losses (3,251) 900 (361) (2,712)

TOTAL EQUITY 53,885 900 (361) 54,424

The above table details line items within the condensed consolidated balance sheet which have been subject to
adjustment as a result of the changes in accounting policies. Line items unaffected by the changes have not been
included.

The adoption of the new accounting standards during the year had no impact on the comparative figures presented
within the Company balance sheet.

128

Notes to the
Financial Statements

run head 1 run head 2

33(a) Impact on financial statements (continued)

As at
31 Dec 2016
 As originally

presented
£000

IFRS 15
£000

IFRS 16
£000

As at
1 Jan 2017

£000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,330 – 3,160 4,490
Other long-term assets – 1,010 – 1,010
Deferred tax assets 738 – 100 838

51,099 1,010 3,260 55,369

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 8,337 14 – 8,351

32,320 14 – 32,334
Total assets 83,419 1,024 3,260 87,703

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (27,847) (533) – (28,380)
Capital lease obligations – – (774) (774)

(31,169) (533) (774) (32,476)
Net current assets/(liabilities) 1,151 (519) (774) (142)

Non-current liabilities
Capital lease obligations – – (2,912) (2,912)
Deferred tax liabilities (1,316) (93) – (1,409)

(8,853) (93) (2,912) (11,858)
NET ASSETS 43,397 398 (426) 43,369

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accumulated losses (11,552) 398 (426) (11,580)
TOTAL EQUITY 43,397 398 (426) 43,369

The above table details line items within the condensed consolidated balance sheet which have been subject to
adjustment as a result of the changes in accounting policies. Line items unaffected by the changes have not been
included.

The adoption of the new accounting standards during the year had no impact on the comparative figures presented
within the Company balance sheet.

129

33(a) Impact on financial statements (continued)

	 Condensed consolidated statement of cash flow extract

Year ended
31 Dec
2017*
£000

IFRS 16
£000

Year ended
31 Dec 2017

Restated
£000

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 14,142 1,051 15,193
Interest paid (316) (156) (472)

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 11,301 895 12,196

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities (11,627) – (11,627)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of capital lease obligations – (895) (895)

Net cash used in financing activities (4,262) (895) (5,157)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (4,588) – (4,588)
Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts at beginning of year 23,849 – 23,849
Exchange rate losses on cash and cash equivalents (124) – (124)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 19,137 – 19,137

*	� Amounts displayed above are as originally presented but after the reclassification of the loan repayment totalling £0.6 million which was
made as part of the Group’s acquisition of RevStream Inc. in 2017. This amount had been shown in cash generated from operations but
was reclassified as a separate item within cash flows from financing activities. See note 27 for details.

The above table details line items within the condensed consolidated statement of cash flow which have been
subject to adjustment as a result of the changes in accounting policies. Line items unaffected by the changes

[…]

As mentioned, the adoption of IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in
accounting policies but no adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the financial statements as the
effect was deemed to be insignificant. The new accounting policies are set out in note 33(c). In accordance with
the transitional provisions in IFRS 9 (7.2.15) and (7.2.26), comparative figures have not been restated.

130

Notes to the
Financial Statements

run head 1 run head 2

33(b) Impact of adoption (continued)

	 IFRS 15
The Group has adopted IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ from 1 January 2018 which has
resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in prior year financial
statements. In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has adopted the new accounting
policies retrospectively and has restated comparatives for the 2017 financial year.

The income statement impact on each of the Group’s operating segments for the year ended 31 December 2017

is summarised below:

	 Year ending 31 December 2017

 IFRS 15 adjustments

 Ref

31 Dec 2017
As originally
presented*

£000

Aptitude
Software

£000

Microgen
Financial
Systems

£000
Group
£000

IFRS 15
31 Dec 2017

Restated
£000

Revenue (i) 62,640 381 – – 63,021
Operating Costs (ii) (51,560) 270 1 – (51,289)
Income tax expense (iii) (841) (150) – – (991)

*The amounts in the tables above do not include the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 16

In addition, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated
balance sheet at the date of initial application (1 January 2018):

Ref

31 Dec 17
As originally
presented*

£000
Re-measurements

£000

IFRS 15
carrying amount

1 Jan 18
£000

Other long-term assets (ii) – 1,281 1,281
Deferred tax asset (iii) 1,336 (6) 1,330
Trade and other receivables (i) 13,363 205 13,568
Trade and other payables (i)/(ii) (36,952) (343) (37,295)
Deferred tax liability (iii) (4,060) (237) (4,297)

*The amounts in the tables above do not include the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 16

The impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 and 1 January 2017 is as follows:

 Ref
2018
£000

2017
£000

Closing retained earnings at 31 December as originally presented in
the previous year (3,251) (11,552)
Recognition of revenue (i) (138) (519)
Commission recognised on new customer contracts (ii) 1,281 1,010
Movement in deferred tax (iii) (243) (93)

Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of IFRS 15 900 398

Opening retained earnings 1 January – IFRS 15 (2,351) (11,154)